the basis of facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition to Ind AS, except where the effect is expected to be material.

	 The Company has elected to apply this exemption for such contracts/arrangements.

(iii)	  Property, Plant and Equipment

	 The Company has elected to continue with carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment as recognized in its Indian GAAP financial
statements as its deemed cost at the date of transition. This exemption is also used for intangible assets covered by Ind AS 38, Intangible
Assets. Accordingly the management has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at their Indian GAAP
carrying value.

(B)	 Reconciliations between Ind AS and previous GAAP are given below

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for previous periods. The following table represent
the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS

	 Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition 1 April 2018 and as at 31 March 2019

67

32ND ANNUAL REPORT 2019 - 2020

(` in ‘000’s)

Notes to
First time
Adoption

 As at 31st March 2019   As at 1st April 2018
 Previous

GAAP
Adjustment  Ind AS  Previous

GAAP
 Adjustment  Ind AS

ASSETS
Financial Assets
(a)  Cash and cash equivalents 566   -   566   563   -   563

(b) Bank Balance other than (a) 68,400   -   68,400   1,400   -   1,400

(c ) Derivative Financial Instrument - -   -   807   -   807

(d)  Loans   58,025   -   58,025   53,007   -   53,007

(e) Investments 1&3 1,08,208 (1,20,136) 2,28,344   1,72,297   (1,67,842) 3,40,139

(f)  Other Financial Assets. 22,255   -   22,255   20,931   -   20,931
Non-Financial Assets
(a)  Inventory   -   -

(a) Current Tax Assets 4,923   -   4,923   3,390   -   3,390

(b) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 13,389   -   13,389   13,729   -   13,729

(c) Property, Plant & Equipment 3,715   -   3,715   2,196   -   2,196

(d) Other Non Financial Assets. 363   -   363   128   -   128
Total assets 2,79,844 (1,20,136) 3,99,980   2,68,448   (1,67,842) 4,36,290
Financial Liabilities
(a) Payables
  (I) Other Payables

   (A) Micro & Small Enterprises   -   -

   (A) Others 318   -   318   253   -   253

(b) Debt Securities   -   -

(c) Borrowings (other than Debt Securities) 1,08,684   -   1,08,684   1,09,662   -   1,09,662

(d) Deposits 11,747   -   11,747   11,747   -   11,747

(e) Other Financial Liabilities 4 2,334 (15) 2,349   668   -   668
Non-Financial Liabilities
(a) Provision 2 684   130 554   558   110 448

(b ) Other Non Financial Liabilities 525   -   525   653   -   653

(c ) Deferred Tax Liabilities (OCI) 1 -   (28,563) 28,563   -   (31,552) 31,552
Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital 47,857   -   47,857   47,857   -   47,857

(b) Other Equity 1 to 4 1,07,695 (91,688) 1,99,383   97,050   (1,36,400) 2,33,450
Total liabilities and equity 2,79,844 (1,20,136) 3,99,980   2,68,448   (1,67,842) 4,36,290

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2018 and as at 31 March 2019 summarized in below table
(` in ‘000’s)

Particulars As at
31-Mar-19

As at
01-Apr-18

Equity as reported under previous GAAP   (A) 1,55,552 1,44,907
Adjustments

Impact due to fair valuation of investment designated under FVOCI 1,19,822 1,63,887
Fair valuation of investment classified under FVTPL 314 3,955
Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans 130 110
   (B) 1,20,266 1,67,952
Less : Deferred Tax Adjustment (28,563) (31,552)
Impact Due to Deferred Processing Fees (15) -
   (C) (28,578) (31,552)
 (A+B-C) 2,47,240 2,81,307

68

KJMC FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2019
   (` in ‘000’s)

PARTICULARS  Previous GAAP  Adjustment  Ind AS

Interest Income 13,433 25 13,458

Profit on Sale of Investments  - MF 6,130 (5,237) 893

Net gain on Fair Value Changes - 1,227 1,227

Profit on Sale of Investments  - Shares 13,939 (13,939) -

Dividend Income 2,204 - 2,204

Processing & Documention Fees 1,748 (15) 1,733

Gain on Equity Investments 3,530 396 3,926

 Revenue from Operations 40,984 (17,543) 23,441

   Other Income 3,450 526 3,976

 Total Revenue 44,434 (17,017) 27,417

Expenses:

Finance Costs 12,427 526 12,953

Employee Benefits Expenses 10,169 (13) 10,156

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 897 - 897

Other Expenses 9,907 25 9,932

Total Expenses 33,400 538 33,938

Profit Before Tax 11,034 (17,555) (6,521)

Tax Expense:

(1) Current tax 1,835 - 1,835

(2) Deferred tax 340 - 340

(3) MAT Credit (1,836) - (1,836)

(4) Earlier Period Taxes 47 - 47

 386 - 386

Profit for the Year 10,648 (17,555) (6,907)

Other comprehensive income (OCI)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Profit / (Loss) on Sale of Investments (Equity) - (223) (223)

Remeasurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans - 6 6

Net Gain / (Loss) on Fair Value Changes - (29,932) (29,932)

Tax impact on above - 2,989 2,989

Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax) - (27,160) (27,160)

Total 10,648 (44,715) (34,067)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2019 summarised in below table
	   (` in ‘000’s)

Particulars Year Ended 31st
March, 2019

Profit after tax as reported under Previous GAAP 10,648

Adjustments resulting in increase/(decrease) in profit after tax as reported under Previous GAAP :

I) Others 13

 I ) Gain/(Loss) on fair valuation of Investments classified under FVTPL (3,614)

69

32ND ANNUAL REPORT 2019 - 2020

Particulars Year Ended 31st
March, 2019

 II ) Deferred Income of Processing fees (15)

III) Tax impact on above adjustments -

Profit after tax as reported under Ind AS 7,032

[…]

the basis of facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition to Ind AS, except where the effect is expected to be material.

	 The Group has elected to apply this exemption for such contracts/arrangements.

(iii)	 Property, Plant and Equipment
	 The Company has elected to continue with carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment as recognized in its Indian GAAP financial

statements as its deemed cost at the date of transition. This exemption is also used for intangible assets covered by Ind AS 38, Intangible
Assets. Accordingly the management has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at their Indian GAAP
carrying value.

(B)	 Reconciliations between Ind AS and previous GAAP are given below
	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for previous periods. The following table represent

the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS

	 Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition 1 April 2018 and as at 31 March 2019

(` in ‘000’s)

Notes to
First time
Adoption

 As at 31st March 2019   As at 1st April 2018
 Previous

GAAP
Adjustment  Ind AS  Previous

GAAP
Adjustment  Ind AS

ASSETS
Financial Assets

(a)  Cash and cash equivalents   809   -   809 719   -   719

(b) Bank Balance other than (a)   68,400   -   68,400   1,400   -   1,400

(c ) Derivative Financial Instrument - -   -   807   -   807

(d)  Loans  58,330   -   58,330   53,512   -   53,512

(e) Investments 1&3 1,19,507 (1,44,383) 2,63,890   1,84,371 (1,98,522)   3,82,893

(f)  Other Financial Assets.  22,255   -   22,255   20,931   -   20,931
Non-Financial Assets

(a) Current Tax Assets   4,938   -   4,938   3,399   -   3,399

(b) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 13,501   -   13,501   13,729   -   13,729

(c) (i) Property, Plant & Equipment   3,715   -   3,715   2,196   -   2,196

(d)  Other Non Financial Assets.   373   -   373   148   -   148
Total assets 2,91,828 (1,44,383) 4,36,211   2,81,212 (1,98,522)   4,79,734
Financial Liabilities
(a) Payables

  (I) Other Payables

(A) Others   318   -   318   253   -   253

(b) Debt Securities - - - - -   -

(c) Borrowings(other than Debt Securities) 1,20,097   -   1,20,097   1,20,662   -   1,20,662

(d) Deposits  11,747   -   11,747   11,747   -   11,747

(e) Other Financial Liabilities 4   2,349   (15) 2,364   674   -   674
Non-Financial Liabilities

(a) Provision 2   684   130 554   558   110   448

103

32ND ANNUAL REPORT 2019 - 2020

(` in ‘000’s)

Notes to
First time
Adoption

 As at 31st March 2019   As at 1st April 2018
 Previous

GAAP
Adjustment  Ind AS  Previous

GAAP
Adjustment  Ind AS

(b ) Other Non Financial Liabilities  537   -   537   653   -   653

(c ) Deferred Tax Liabilities (OCI) 1   -   (27,937) 27,937   -   (31,552)   31,552

Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital  47,857   -   47,857   47,857   -   47,857

(b) Other Equity 1 to 4 1,08,239 (1,16,561) 2,24,800   98,808 (1,67,080)   2,65,888

Total liabilities and equity 2,91,828 (1,44,383)  4,36,211   2,81,212 (1,98,552)   4,79,734

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2018 and as at 31 March 2019 summarized in below table
(` in ‘000’s)

Particulars As at
31-Mar-19

As at
01-Apr-18

Equity as reported under previous GAAP   (A) 1,56,096 1,46,665

Adjustments

Impact due to fair valuation of investment designated under FVOCI 1,44,044 1,94,562

Fair valuation of investment classified under FVTPL 339 3,960

Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans 130 110
   (B) 1,44,513 1,98,632
Less : Deferred Tax Adjustment (27,937) (31,552)

Impact Due to Deferred Processing Fees (15) -
   (C) (27,952) (31,552)
 (A+B-C) 2,72,657 3,13,745

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2019
   (` in ‘000’s)

PARTICULARS  Previous GAAP  Adjustment  Ind AS
Interest Income 13,433 25 13,458

Profit on Sale of Investments  - MF 6,130 (5,237) 893

Net gain on Fair Value Changes - 1,254 1,254

Profit on Sale of Investments  - Shares 13,939 (13,939) -

Dividend Income 2,204 - 2,204

Share in Partnership Fiem 198 (198) -

Processing & Documention Fees 1,748 (15) 1,733

Gain on Equity Investments 3,530 396 3,926
 Revenue from Operations 41,182 (17,714) 23,468
   Other Income 3,515 525 4,040
 Total Revenue 44,697 (17,189) 27,508
Expenses:

Finance Costs 12,885 525 13,411

Employee Benefits Expenses 10,177 (13) 10,164

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 897 - 897

Other Expenses 9,948 25 9,973
Total Expenses 33,907 538 34,445
Profit Before Tax 10,788 (17,727) (6,937)
Tax Expense:

(1) Current tax 1,835 - 1,835

(2) Deferred tax 340 - 340

104

KJMC FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

PARTICULARS  Previous GAAP  Adjustment  Ind AS
(3) MAT Credit (1,836) - (1,836)

(4) Earlier Period Taxes 47 - 47
 386 - 386
Profit for the Year 10,648 (17,727) (7,211)
Add : Profit / (Loss)  in Share of Associates (1082) - (1082)

9,434 (17,727) (8293)
Other comprehensive income (OCI)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Profit / (Loss) on Sale of Investments (Equity) - (223) (223)

Remeasurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans - 6 6

Net Gain / (Loss) on Fair Value Changes - (36,193) (36,193)

Tax impact on above - 3,615 3,615

Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax) - (32,795) (32,795)
Total 9.434 (50,522) (41,088)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2019 summarised in below table
	   (` in ‘000’s)

Particulars Year Ended 31st
March, 2019

Profit after tax as reported under Previous GAAP 9,434

Adjustments resulting in increase/(decrease) in profit after tax as reported under Previous GAAP :

I) Others 13

 I ) Gain/(Loss) on fair valuation of Investments classified under FVTPL (3,587)

 II ) Deferred Income of Processing fees (15)

III) Tax impact on above adjustments -

Profit after tax as reported under Ind AS 5,845

 I ) Gain/(Loss) on fair valuation of Investments classified under FVOCI (50,554)